

*Special Case No.45 of 2022  
H.P. Coastal PS Case No. 66/2022 dated 11.03.2022.  
U/s 420/406/34 of IPC and 3 of W. B. P. D. E. F. Act.*

**Order No. 14**

*31.01.2023*

*The record is put up on the prayer of Accused Arindam Panda who filed a bail petition on the ground stated therein.*

*The said bail application is taken up for hearing in presence of the Ld. Advocates for the accused and the Ld. Special PP.*

*Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the charge sheet has already been submitted and before filing of the charge sheet the accused has been offered bail on 28.06.2022 on completion of statutory period of detention. This accused could not avail the bail granted to him and thereafter charge sheet has been submitted. It is also stated that the accused is in custody since long and will not abscond as he has his residence in the jurisdiction of this Court and in all other cases he has been granted bail and therefore prays for bail on any condition.*

*Ld. Special PP submits that the charge sheet has been already submitted and the prosecution has objection regarding the release of accused on bail and prays for necessary order as the Ld. Court deem fit and proper.*

*On perusal of the case record, it is seen that the charge sheet has already been submitted u/s 420/406/120B of IPC r/w section 3 of W.B.P.I.D.F.E. Act.*

*Considering the submissions of both the parties and detention of the accused as well as the investigation has already been completed, I am of the view that the detaining the accused in custody is not warranted. Therefore the accused namely Arindam Panda may find bail of Rs. 2000/- with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M. Alipore i.d. C/H on condition that he shall not cause any disturbance to the complainant and shall not intimidate the witnesses and/or tamper with the evidence and shall meet the I.O as and whenever called for. It is also directed that the accused/petitioner shall not leave the jurisdiction without permission or leave of the Ld. Court.*

*Dictated and Corrected by me*

*S/d R. Tamang  
Designated Judge  
U/W.B.P.I.D.F.E. Act*

*S/d R. Tamang  
Designated Judge  
U/W.B.P.I.D.F.E. Act*